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DECI S| ON AND ORDER
On Novenber 8, 1985, Admnistrative Law Judge (ALJ) Stuart

A Wein issued the attached Decision in this matter. Thereafter,

General Counsel and Respondent tinely filed exceptions to the ALJ's
Deci sion along with supporting briefs.
Pursuant to the provision of Labor Code section 1146, L

the Agricultural Labor Relations Board (Board) has delegated its
authority in this matter to a three-nenber panel.

The Board has considered the record and the ALJ's Decision
inlight of the exceptions and briefs of the parties and has deci ded
to affirmthe ALJ's rulings, findings, and conclusions and to adopt
his proposed Order.

ORDER
By the authority of Labor Code section 1160. 3, the

Agricul tural Labor Relations Board (Board) hereby orders that

Respondent, Duke WIson Conpany and its officers, agents,

1/ Al l section references herein are to the Galiforni a Labor Gode
unl ess ot herw se speci fi ed.



successors and assigns shal | :
1. GCease and desist from

(a) Interrogating any agricultural enpl oyees
concer ni ng whet her or not they have signed Lhited Farm \WWrkers
of America, AFL-A O (UAW authorization cards or have engaged
in any other concerted or union activity protected by section
1152 of the Agricultural Labor Relations Act (Act).

( b) Discouragi ng nenbershi p of enpl oyees in
the UFWor any other |abor organi zation, by refusing to rehire
or hire any of its agricultural enpl oyees because they engaged
inunion activities, or in any other manner discrimnating
against individuals inregard to their hire or tenure of
enpl oynent or any termor condition of enpl oynent, except as
aut hori zed by section 1153( ¢) of the Act.

(c) Inanylike or related nanner interfering
wth, restraining, or coercing any agricultural enployee in
the exercise of his/her rights guaranteed by section 1152 of
the Act.

2. Take the followng affirnmati ve actions which are
deened necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act:

(a) Ofer to Rodol fo Madronero, Mrina
Pal aci os, Lara Pal acios, Pedro Midal, Jesus Reyes, Jessie
Minoz, Midal Payan, Mrgilio Castillo, Antonia Pal aci os,
Alberto Serna, Saul Callahan, R co Parcez, Mguel Duran,
Ramro Reyes, Ernie Abuyen, |1 Abuyen, Tony Mbntana,
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Ernesto Cruz, Artem o Centeno, Renee CGonzal ez and Francisca
Camaddo full reinstatement to their fornmer or substantially
equi val ent positions without prejudice to their seniority or

ot her enploynent rights and privileges, and nake them whole for
all |osses of pay and other econom c |osses they have suffered
as aresult of the enployer's failure to rehire, the amounts
to be computed in accordance wth established Board precedents,
plus interest conputed in accordance with the Decision and O der
in Lu-Ette Farms, Inc. (1982) 8 ALRB No. 55.

(b) Preserve, and upon request, nake avail abl e

to this Board and its agents, for exam nation, photocopying,
and ot herwi se copying all payroll records, social security
payment records, time cards, personnel records and reports, and
all other records relevant and necessary to a determnation, by
the Regional Director, of the backpay periods and the amount of
backpay and interest due under the terms of this Oder.

(c) Sign the Notice to Agricultural Enployees
attached hereto and, after its translation by a Board agent
into all appropriate |anguages, reproduce sufficient copies
I n each | anguage for the purposes set forth hereinafter.

(d) Ml copies of the attached Notice, in all
appropriate |anguages, within thirty days after the date of
I ssuance of this Oder, to all agricultural enployees enpl oyed
by Respondent from April 1985 to April 1986.

(a) Post copies of the attached Notice, in al
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appropri ate | anguages, in conspi cuous places on its property
for 60 days, the times and places of posting to be determ ned
by the Regional Director and exerci se due care to repl ace any
Noti ce which has been altered, defaced, covered or renoved.

(f) Arrange for a representati ve of Respondent
or a Board agent to read and distribute the attached Notice, in
all appropriate | anguages, to all of its agricultural enpl oyees
on conpany tine and property at tines and pl aces to be
determned by the Regional Drector. Follow ng the reading,
the Board agent shall be given the opportunity, outside the
presence of supervisors and nanagenent, to answer any questions
t he enpl oyees nay have concerning the Notice and/or their
rights under the Act. The Regional Drector shall determne a
reasonabl e rate of conpensation to be paid by Respondent to all
non- hourly wage enpl oyees in order to conpensate themfor tine
| ost at the reading and during the question and answer peri od.

(g) Notify the Regional Drector in witing,
within thirty days after issuance of this Qder, of the steps
TITTETTTETTTTT ]

FEETTTTTTTTTT
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Respondent has taken to conply therew th, and continue to report
periodically thereafter, at the Regional Drector's request, until
full conpliance is achieved.

Dated: Septenber 30, 1986

JYRL JAMES- MASSENGALE, Chai r person

PATRIECK W HENNI NG Menber

GREQCRY L. GONOT, Menber

12 ALRB No. 19



NOTI CE TO AGRI CULTURAL EMPLOYEES

Af ter |nvest|_gat|n%1 charges that were filed in the El Centro
Regional Office, the General Counsel of the Agricultural Labor
Rel'ations Board (Board) issued a conplaint that alleged that
we, Duke WIson nﬂany, had violated the law. After a hearing
at which each side had an 0|oportun|t?/ to present evidence, the
Board found that we did violate the [aw by interrogating

enpl oyees Jose Sal dana and Jose Saldana, Jr ., regarding

whet her or not they had signed union authorization cards and by
refusing to rehire enpl oyees Rodol fo Madronero, Marina

Pal aci os, Lara Pal acios, Pedro Vidal, Jesus Reyes, Jessie
Minoz, Vidal Payan, Virgilio Castillo, Antonia Palacios,

Gl berto Serna, Saul Callahan, Rico Parcez, Mguel Duran,

Ram ro Reyes, Ernie Abuyen, Bill Abuyen, Tony Montana, Ernesto
Cruz, Artemo Centeno, Renee Gonzal ez and Franci sca Canaddo
because of their protected, concerted union activities. The
Board has told us to post and publish this Notice. W wll do
what the Board has ordered us to do.

W also want to tell you that the Agricultural Labor
Relations Act is a law that gives you and all other farm
workers in California these rights:

1. To organize yourselves;
2. To form join, or help unions;, _
3. To vote in a secret ballot election to decide whether you
want a union to represent you,
4. To bargain with your enpl oyer about your wages and
wor ki ng condi tions through a uni on chosen by a najority of the
enpl oyees and certified by the Board;
5. To act together with other workers to hel p protect one anot her; and
6. To decide not to do any of these things.

Because it is true that you have these rights, we promse that:

VE WLL NOT do anything in the future that forces you to do,
or stops you fromdoing any of the things |isted above.

Foecifically:

VE WLL NOT interrogate any agricul tural enpl oyee regardi ng
whet her or not he or she has signed a union authorization card
an{j_/ o_rt has engaged in any protected concerted or other union
activity.

VE WLL NOT refuse to rehire any enpl oyee for engagi ng i n any
protected, concerted and/or union activity.

VE WLL rei nburse Rodol f o Madronero, Marina Pal aci os, Lara
Pal aci os, Pedro M dal, Jesus Reyes, Jessie Minoz, M dal
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Cal | ahan, R co Farces, Mguel Duran, Ramro Reyes, Enie Abuyen,

B Il Abuyen, Tony Mntana, Ernesto Guz, Arctemo Centeno, Renee
Gnzal ez and Franci sca Camaddo for all [osses of pay and other
econonm c | osses they have suffered as a result of our discrimnating
agai nst themplus interest, and in addition of fer themimedi ate
and full reinstatenent to their sane or substantially equival ent

posi ti on.

DATED DUKE W LSON COVPANY

By:

Representati ve Title

| f you have a question about your rights as farmworkers or about
this Notice, you may contact any office of the Agricultural Labor
Rel ations Board. (nhe office is located at 319 Wt er nan Avenue H
Gentro, Gilifornia, 92243. The tel ephone nunber is (619) 353-2130.

This is an official Notice of the Agricul tural Labor Relations
Board, an agency of the State of CGalifornia.

DO NOT REMOVE OR MUTI LATE.

12 ALRB No, 19



CASE SUMVARY

DUKE W LSCN COVPANY Case Nos. 85-CE-61/67-EC
(LAY 12 ALRB No. 19

ALJ DEC Sl ON

The ALJ found that Duke WIson Conpany, through its foreman WIIliam
Foronda, refused to rehire a group of grape harvest enpl oyees because of
their organizational activity on behalf of the UFW The ALJ found that
Foronda I nforned the erTr)I ogees that those who had signed uni on

aut hori zation cards woul d be bl acklisted by the conpany. The ALJ found
that subsequent attenpts by forner enpl oyees to obtain work confirned
the unlawful hiring practices of the conpany.

The ALJ al so found that the conpany unlawfully interrogated a tractor
driver and his son through t he questioning of supervisor Mark W1 son.
However, the ALJ rejected the charge that the tractor driver was
termnated or refused rehire for unlawful reasons.

BOARD DECI SI ON

The Board affirned the findings of the ALJ and adopted hi s
proposed or der.

* * %

This Case Summary is furnished for information only and is not an
official statenent of the case, or of the ALRB.

* * %
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STUART A. VEIN, Admnistrative Law Judge:

This case was heard by me on July 9, 10, 24 and 25,
in Indio, California.

The original conplaint issued on 17 May 1985 and was
based on charge #85-CE-61-EC filed by the United Farm Wrkers
of Arerica, AFL-AQ, (hereafter the "Union" or "UFW) on 23
April 1985 and duly served on Respondent Duke WI son Conpany
("DWC' or "Company"). That conplaint (GCX 1. 2) alleges that
Respondent viol ated sections 1153( a) and (c) of the
Agricultural Labor Relations Act (" Act") by discrimnatorily
refusing to rehire/hire and di scharging various agricul tural
enpl oyees fromthe grape thinning crew of foreman George
Carreon, as well as interrogating various nenbers of that crew
concerni ng whether or not they signed UFWaut hori zation cards.

A First Arended Consolidated Conplaint (GCX 1. 6)

I ssued on 11 June 1985 including allegations relating to the
interrogation and di scharge of Jose Sal dana and Jose Sal dana,
Jr., ! as well as the al | egations concerning the former Carreon
crew nenbers.

At the opening of the hearing, | granted CGeneral

Counsel ' s unopposed notion to dismss Jose Saldana, Jr .,

?These paragraphs (13, 14) of the First Amended
Conpl ai nt were based on Charge #85-CE-67-EC filed on 22 My
1985 and duly served upon Respondent.
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from Paragraph 14 (the discharge allegation) of the First
Amrended Conpl ai nt.

Al'so at hearing, CGeneral Counsel noved to orally
amend the portion of the conplaint dealing with the Carreon
crew to include enpl oyees Tony Montana, Artem o Centeno, Ernie
Abuyen, Bill Abuyen, and Ernesto Cruz anong the group of
all eged discrimnatees. | granted General Counsel's notion to
amend over Respondent's objection as the new al |l egations
merely detailed the discrimnatees listed in the original
pl eadi ng, and the Respondent was given a full opportunity to
offer testinony on the issue after the notion to amend was
granted. See M ssion Packing Conpany (1982) 8 ALRB No. 47,
rev. den., Ct.App., 1st Dst., Dv. 3, Jan. 20, 1984.

Further, | denied Respondent's motion to limt the

scope of the hearing to the "April 22, 1985, discharge of

empl oyees Virgilio Castillo and Rodol fo Madronero plus others”
as alleged in the underlying charge (#85-CE-61-EC —QCX
1.1). Respondent contends (Respondent Post-Hearing Brief, p.
1) that the conplaint violates section 1160. 22 of

_ Section 1160. 2 provides in pertinent part: "Wenever it
IS charged that any person was engaged in or is engaging in
any such unfair |abor practice, the board, or any agent or
agency designated by the board for such purposes, shall have
power to issue and cause to be served upon such person a
conpl aint stating the charges in that respect, and containing
a notice of hearlng before the board or a nenber thereof, or
before a designate agency or agencies, at a place therein
fixed, not less than tive days after the _
(Foot not e Conti nued)



the Act and cannot be the basis for any findings against
Respondent because the allegations differ fromthe underlying
charge. However, this Board has recently rejected the

I dentical argunent in Ben and Jerry Nakasawa dba Nakasawa Farns
and B. J. Harvesting (1984) 10 ALRB No. 48, which recogni zed

the authority of the General Counsel to issue conplaints based

on conduct discovered during an investigation of related
charges. In fact, if General Counsel does not include

di scoverabl e charges in the conplaint, they may be forever

wai ved. See Lamnite Plastics Mg. Co. (1978) 238 NLRB 1234

[ 99 LRRM1471]. Therationale for this rule was articul ated
by the Board in Porter Berry Farns (1981) 7 ALRB No. 1

"Once the Board's jurisdiction has been invoked by the
f|||n? of a charge, its Ceneral Counsel is free to
make Tull inquiry under its broad |nvest|gatory power
in order to properly_d!schar%? its duty of protectin
public rights.” gOtlng N.L.R.B. v. Fant MIling Co.
(1959) 360 U. S. 301 [44 LRM2236] .)

As suggested by the United States Suprene Court in
reference to the role of the National Board:

"A charge filed by the Labor Board is not to be
measur e by the standards applicable to a pleading in
a private lawsuit. [Its purpose is nerely to set in
motion the machinery of an |ngU|rg. Labor Board v. |
&M Electric Conpany, 318 U. S. 9, 18

(Footnote Continued) . .

serV|n? of such complaint. No conmplaint shall issue based upon
any unfair |abor practice occurring nore than six months prior
tothe filing of a charge with the board and the service of a
copy thereof "upon the person agai nst whom this charge i s nade,




[11 LRRM763] . The responsibility of making that
Inquiry, and of framng the issues in the case is one
t hat Congress has inposed upon the Board, not the
chargln? party. To confine the Board in its inquiry
and 1n framng the conplaint to the specific matters
alleged in the charge would reduce the statutory
machinery to a vehicle for the vindication of private
rights. This would be alien to the basic purpose of
the Act. The Board was created not to adjudicate
private controversies but to advance the public
Interest in elimnating obstructions to interstate
commerce, as this Court has recognized fromthe

begi nning." Labor Board v. Jones and Laughlin, 301
U S. 1[1LRRM703]; N.L.R.B. v. Fant MIling
Conpany, supra.

Thus, in Porter Berry Farms, supra, the charge and

original conplaint included an alleged violation of section
1153( a) , and the Board permtted the conplaint to be amended
to include additional 1153( a) violations, so long as the
parties received adequate notice of the new allegations. See
also N. L. R. B. v. Raynond Pearson, Inc. (5th Cr. 1957) 243
F.2d 456 [ 39 LRRVI2625] .

Here, the First Anmended Consolidated Conpl ai nt

refers to various instances of discrimnatory refusals to
rehire fornmer nenbers of the George Carreon crew (paragraphs

10 and 11), discrimnatory discharge of one menber (paragraph
12), as well as unlawful interrogation of sone of the

i dentical personnel from17 April to 22 April 1985 (paragraphs
8and 9) . These allegations are closely related to the charge
of discrimnatory firing of two forner nenbers of the Carreon
crew on 22 April 1985. Since Respondent has had notice of the
pl eading since 17 May 1985, it has had anple opportunity to

defend agai nst the "expanded"



aIIegations.3 | therefore conclude that it is proper to
consider the allegations, as anended, on their nerits.

Al parties were given a full opportunity to
participate in the proceedings. The General Counsel and
Respondent were represented at the hearing; both filed
briefs after the close of the hearing pursuant to 8 Cal.
Adm n. Code section 20278.

Based on the entire record, including nmy observation
of the deneanor of the witnesses, and after consideration of
the arguments and briefs submtted by the parties, | nake the
fol | ow ng:

FI NDI NGS
|. Jurisdiction

Respondent, DUKE WLSON COVPANY, is an enpl oyer
engaged in agricultural operations -- specifically the

growi ng and harvesting of table grapes in Coachella Vall ey,
California, as was admtted inits Answer to First Anended
Consol i dated Conplaint. Consequently, | find that the
Respondent is an agricultural enployer wthin the neaning of
section 1140.4( c) of the Act.

As was al so admtted by Respondent in its Answer, |
find that Charging Party, United Farm Wrkers of America,

General Counsel's at-hearing anendnent nerely identified
ddi tional nenbers of the Carreon crew who were to be
uded in the group of enployees refused rehire in Apri
1985. See discussion, supra.



AFL-C O, is a labor organization within the neaning of
section 1140. 4(f) of the Act.

|I. The Alleged Unfair Labor Practices
The First Anended Consolidated Conplaint, as anended
orally at hearing, alleges that Respondent violated section

1153( a) of the Act by interrogating enpl oyees Marina

Pal aci os, Antonia Pal aci os, Lara Pal aci os, Rodol fo Madronero,
Virgilio Castillo, Jose Sal dana and Jose Sal dana, Jr.
(Paragraphs 8, 9 and 13) in April 1985 concerning whether or
not they signed UFWauthorization cards so as to interfere
with protected union activities and intimdate the enployees.
Respondent is further charged with violations of section
1153(a) and (c¢) of the Act by the 19 April 1985*
discrimnatory refusal to rehire 26° named enpl oyees
(paragraphs 10 and 11), the discrimnatory discharge of

enpl oyee Sal vador Delgadillo Perez on 22 April 1985 (paragraph
12), and the discrimnatory discharge of Jose Sal dana
(paragraph 14) on 17 May 1985.

“The all eged refusal to rehire Francisca Ganaddo and
Fbpee Gonzal ez occurred on 20 April 1985. See discussion
infra

>Rodol fo Madronero, Mirgilio Castillo, Mria Benita
Lara, Jose Lara, Renee onzal ez, Franci sca Canaddo, Mirina
Pal aci os, Antoni a Pal aci os, Lara Pal aci os, Dani el Zazuet a,
Aonso Carrillo, Pedro Mdal, Glberto Serna, Jesus Reyes, Saul
Gl | ahan, Jessie Minoz, Rco Parcez, Marcello Garcia, M guel
Duran, Vidal Payan, Ramiro Reyes, Tony Montana, Artemo
Gent eno, Eni e Abuyen, |1 Abuyen and B nesto Quz



Respondent denies that it violated the Act in any
respect. It contends that numerous enpl oyees vol unteered the
information that they had signed authorization cards, that no
decisions to rehire were based on any perceived union
activities, and that the reason that the named individuals
were not imediately rehired for the grape thinning was
because their foreman, George Carreon, had quit, and the new
foreman, WIIiam Foronda, secured enpl oyees from ot her
sources. Finally, Respondent contends that enpl oyee Jose
Sal dana left his work on 17 May 1985 following a dispute with
general manager Mark Wlson. Upon the enployee's return on 20
May 1985, he was told he was no | onger needed as anot her
tractor driver had been hired in his place.

I11. Background
The major relevant agricultural operations of the

Duke W1 son Company involve the wintertine pruning, spring
thinning, and sumer harvesting of three different table grape
varieties —Flanes, Thonpsons, and Perlettes. The conpany
owns and | eases several ranches in the Coachella

o 6I\/tany returned to work with the conpany in the May-June
pi cking season. See GCX 2. Because the circunstances of these
‘bel ated" rehires -- e. g., whether or not the product of a
general recall notice to the individuals named in Paragraph 7
of the First Amended Consolidated Conplaint —were not
elicited at hearing, | amunable to draw any inferences by
virtue of their occurrence.



Val l ey which are | ocated approximately 10-15 mles fromone
another. There is a shop on all the ranches, with an
equi pment yard at the hone ranch at WIlson Poore -- on Avenue
60 between Johnson and Lincol n.

Day-to-day operations of the conpany are run by Mark
Wlson and his brother Barry WIlson -- both of whom handl e al
aspects of the agricultural processes and have ultimate hiring
and firing authority. Forenmen are in charge of recruiting,
and have power to fire if people do not performtheir jobs
properly. The charging paragraphs of the conplaint (Paragraphs
8, 9, 10, 11, 12) based on charge 85-CE-61-EC center around
the grape thinning crew of George Carreon who was first hired
as foreman for Duke WIson Conpany approxi nately two years
prior to the events in question. Carreon and his crew were
typically involved in the entire range of cultural operations
of the table grapes —including pruning, thinning, harvesting,
and internediary functions involving hoeing and spraying
weeds, irrigating, girdling, etc. The balance of the case
(Paragraphs 13 and 14) based on charge 85-CE-67-EC relates to
enpl oyees Jose Sal dana (tractor driver) and his son Jose
Sal dana, Jr. (irrigator/assistant).

In the spring of 1985, the United Farm Wrkers of
America, AFL-CI O began an organizi ng canpai gn at the conpany
and served a Notice of Intent to Take Access upon Respondent.
It is this effort which set the stage for the events litigated

at hearing. For clarity, | wll discuss



the factual basis for each allegation and |egal analysis

t hereof in chronol ogical order.

V. BEvents Involving the Carreon O ew

A Aleged Interrogation of Marina Palacios,
Antoni a Pal aci os and Lara Pal aci os of 17 April
1985 (Paragraph 8)

General Counsel presented no evidence concerning

this paragraph of the conplaint. | recommend that it be
di sm ssed.
B. Alleged Dscrimnatory Refusal to Rehire
24?J Menbers of CGeorge Carreon Orew of 19
ril 1985 (Paragraph 11)

1. Facts;

The genesis of the Carreon crew probl ens
at DWC date back to the 1985 spring thinning. The initial work
ceased on 4 April 1985 and M. Carreon and sonme 25-35
nmenmbers of his crew remained on at the Country Boy |abor canp
In anticipation of resumng work spraying, girdling,7
and thi nning the Thonpsons.8 Mark WI son was upset about

‘g rdling is a process of cutting a ring around the base
of the trunk wth a special knife, and renoving a |ayer of
bark to a point known as the cambium/layer. This is done in a
conplete circle around the vine -- to nake the plant think
that it is dying, so that it will reproduce itself and shoot
energy into the fruit. The process requires skill because if
the girdling is too deep, blq, or "blotched up", the vine can
be kill ed. ?See R.T., Vol 1V, p. 19.)

8Carreon testified that Mark WIlson had promsed this
work to his crew. WIlson denied saneg, testlfy!nﬂ that the
foremen would be informed of the jobs to do right before the
tasks were to be accomplished. It is clear fromthe _
(Foot note Conti nued)
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damage which had been caused to the vines by the Carreon
crew -- fruit had been brushed right off the bunch causing
the vines to be "burned" —and asked Carreon to rethin one
ranch with a small crew. The rethinning was acconplished on
April 6 and 7.

Because of this "problent in the thinning, WIlson
decided to hire foremen Maurelio Herrera, who had worked for
Duke W1 son Conpany previously, to do the girdling.'® Carreon
spoke with Wlson and said that he was closing the canp and
quitting because he did not get the girdling job. WIson
indicated that Carreon and his crew woul d have work the

following week in the thinning, but Carreon denurred.

(Foot not e Conti nued)

teSIInDHY of both nen that Carreon nornally woul d have _
anticipated doing the girdling work with at |east sone of his
crew nenbers and then continuing on thinning the Thonpsons, as
he had done in previous years. |In any event, the conpany

deci sion concerning the girdling work Preceded t he protected
concerted activity and is therefore not supportive of General
Counsel 's theory re the charged violations.

_ 9T_he workers believed they were nerely fol |l ow ng the
instructions of Mark Wlson in this regard, and had even tol d
himthat it was too_earuy to brush the vines as WIson had
wanted. WIlson testified that he had to show the workers on
more than one occasi on how he wanted the vines thinned. There
Is no factual dispute that he was displ eased by the work

and this displeasure preceded all union activity. A later
rethinning of anot her fBecknan? ranch was al so necessitated
because 0 th8e original work of the Carreoncrew (R.T., \ol.

IV, pp. 17,

YThere is no record evi dence supportive of
Respondent's contention (Respondent Post-Hearing Brief, p. 2)
that Carreon's status as an unlicensed | abor contractor
| npact ed upon the decision to hire foreman Herrera to do the

girdling.
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Thereafter, the parties' versions of events differ
dranatically. George Carreon and several 1 of the nenbers of
his crew who remained on at the I abor canp followng the April
4 | ayoff detailed the fol | ow ng account:

Wien Carreon returned to the canp to tell his people
that another crewwas doing the girdling work, they urged him
togotothe FWoffice wth Mrgilio Gastillo.

CGarreon did so and returned w th authorization cards whi ch
were signed by sone 20 to 2512 crew nenbers at the canp on
the afternoon of 17 Apri B

Later that day, the Laras and Dani el Zazueta drove
to Supervisor Tonsi's house in Mecca to ask for work. Tonsi
said that they could start on April 20 but that only the five
peopl e fromcanp who had not signed the Lhion

) eonora Carreon, Mrgilio Gastillo, Mda Payan,
dlberto Serna, Rodol fo Madronero, Saul Gall ahan, R co
Parcez, Maria Benita Lara, Jose Lara.

2xt heari ng, the follow ng enpl oyees |isted in
Paragraph 7 of General Gounsel's Hrst Anended and onsol i dat ed
Gmplaint (A2X1.6) wereidentified as signees: Artemo
Centeno, B nie Abuyen, Marcello Garcia, Mrgilio Gasti-Il1o,
Cani el Zazueta, Antonia Pal acios, Pedro Mdal, Mguel Duran,
Sal vador Del gadil |l o Perez, Marina Pal aci os, Rodol fo Mxdroner o,
Tony Mbntana, Lara Pal aci os, Jesus Reyes, Ramro Reyes, Jessie
Minoz, Glberto Serna, Mdal Payan, Alonso Carrillo, Jose Lara,
Mria Benita Lara, Rco Parcez, Saul Gallahan, B Il Abuyen, and
Enesto Quz. Renee (Gnzal ez and Fanci sca Ganaddo si nged
cards on April 18. (See discussion infra.

13Foronda was in canp on that date but there is no

evi dence that he w tnessed who signed the Lhi on
aut hori zati on cards.
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aut hori zati on cards woul d wor k. ¥ Thi s statenent was

repeated by WIIiamForonda who returned to the canp in the
afternoon of 19 April. In the presence of George and Leonora
Carreon, Mrgilio Gastillo, Rodol fo Madronero, and Maria
Benita Lara, Foronda told the workers that he was the new
foreman. > Those peopl e who si gned Lhion aut horization cards
were "bl acklisted'; and there would only be work for the five
peopl e (referring to the Laras, Daniel Zazueta, Sanley Adono,
and Isagani MIlaflor) fromcanp who did not sign. 1

Foronda' s renarks (uttered in Tagal og) were
translated i nto Spani sh and spread anong the workers at the

| abor canp on 19 April. S mlar utterances were all egedly

YThere is no ready explanation for Tonsi's

"i nstant aneous" knowl edge in this regard. M. Lara's

t esti nmony sdggests that the supervisor queri ed the eerI Ooyees
as to who had signed cards during the house visit ( R. Vol .
11, p. 81). onsi did not testlfylnthlsregard In any
event, no separate violation has been alleged by virtue of
thi's conversation.

Bonly Ms. Lara recalled that Foronda announced he was
the foreman on April 17. | credit the recollection of the
ot her enpl oyee witnesses who testified that the announcemnent
was nade on April 19.

Eoronda’ s remarks were corroborat ed by the follow ng

W tnesses at hearing: Georgae Carreon ( R. ol . I, p. 141-

142; 152, 157? Leonora rreon VoI I, . 141-143),

Virgilio Castil T., \ol. & 141 143) Rodolfo Madr oner o
Saul |l ahan ( R. , Vol. I'l, pp.

gR T., Vol. |l p. 52),
3-64). Addltlonally, the fol | ow ng wtnesses heard i denti cal
remarks transl at ed by coworkers: Vdal Payan as transl ated by
Maria Benita Lara, R. T., Vol. II, p. 0{/ G| berto Serna
%as transl ated by George Carreon, R. T ol . I'l, pp. 42-43;

co Parcez (as translated by an uni dentified indivi dual R.T.,
Vol. I'l, pp. 76-77).
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repeated by Mssrs. Foronda and Tonsi on April 20 and 22 as

descri bed i nfra, 17 and the Laras further recall ed Foronda®
denying work to Alonso Carrillo on 22 April because the latter

had si gned the Uhi on card. 9

" These renarks are di scussed with respect to the

alleged refusal to rehire Renee Gonzal ez and Franci sca Ganaddo
on APrll 20, and the discharge of Sal vador Dsldgadl |10 Perez on
April 22, as well as the April 20 visit of Rodol fo Madronero
to Foronda' s house referred toin the alleged interrogation
charge (Paragraph 9) .

Broronda testified that he did not give Alonso Crrillo
work because "he had no paper." (R.T., M. I, p. 122.)

_ B di rect examnation, Maria Benita Lara recited the
foll owi ng version of her conversation wth supervisor
Tonsi /foreman Foronda of 22 April 1985:

Q Dd WlIliamgive himwork?

A He said, "W wll not give you work, because you
signed the union card.™

Q Were were you when WIliamand A onso spoke?
A

| was with Alonso, and then | said to Wlliam "Wy
don't you give the work? They are not working right
novv.d It is not bad to sign a union authorization
card.”

Q Wat did WIliamsay?

A He said, Mark does not want people who signed the
union card towork . . . .

[R.T., W. IIl, pp56, 11. 1-10.]
O cross-examnation, Ms. Lara testified as fol |l ows:

Q You told both Wlliamand Tonsi "It is not bad to
signaunioncard."?

A Yes.
(Foot not e Conti nued)
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Pertinent payroll records reflect that only the
foll owng nenbers of the Carreon crewwho lived at the |abor
canp obtai ned work during the spring thinning: Mria Benita
Lara, Jose Lara, Daniel Zazueta, Isagani MIlaflor, Sanley
Adono, and Fliberto Glicia (GX2).?2°
According to Respondent,21 Mark Wl son and Marcel | o Tonsi
decided to nane WIIiam Foronda as forenan to repl ace Carreon.
Foronda was instructed to hire people wth experience, and

proceeded to secure a najority of his crew

(Footnote Continued) _ .
Did yf)ou say anything el se about the union to those two
men’

A Yes.
Q What did you say?

A | said to him Tonsi, why do you not give work?
Wiy is work not given to these people? According to
what | understand, signing a union card is not bad.
And_PeppIe have a right to get a card of that type
iIf it is advantageous to them It is not reasonable
t hat because of this, they should be laid off work?

Q Umhumh. D d you say anything el se?

A No. Tonsi saidto me, no, this is not the reason.
I"t Ilds that the people fromthe canp burned the
leld. . . .

[R.T. Ill, p. 66, 11. 10-25.]

~ Athough Maria Benita Lara also identified Marcello
Garcia as a labor canp resident and "signee" who continued
to work during the spring thinning, the payroll records do
not confirmthe latters enpl oynent.

Ceneral Manager Mark WIson was the only wtness for

Respondent. Foreman WI|iam Foronda was cal | ed and exam ned by
Ceneral Counsel ; supervisor Marcello Tonsi did not testify.
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fromhis hone area in Mecca, (many of whomwere, |ike Foronda,
former nmenbers of Carreon's crewin 1984 and 1985), rather
than the Country Boy | abor canp which was sone 20 mles away.
(R.T., Vol. I, pp. 129-131, 123-124.) WIson specifically
denied refusing to rehire any enployees (with the exception of
Jose Sal dana) who had worked earlier in 1985, and al so denied
seeing or circulating a "blacklist" of workers who were invol ved
with Union activities. (R.T., Vol. IV, p. 27). Foronda

deni ed even being present at the [abor canp on 19 April, but
was never questioned regarding any of the remarks attributed
to him He conceded that on one occasion prior to his becomng
foreman, many of the workers told himthat they had signed for
the Lnion. (R.T., Vol. I, pp. 126-129. )

2. Analysis and Concl usi ons;

Labor Code section 1153( ¢) mnakes it an unfair
| abor practice for an agricultural enployer "to discrimnate
inregard to the hiring or tenure of enploynent, or any term
or condition of enploynent, to encourage or discourage

menbership in any | abor organization." CGeneral Counsel's
prima facie case is established by show ng that the

enpl oyee(s) were engaged in protected activity, the Respondent
had know edge of such activity, and there was sone causa

rel ationship or connection between the protected activity and
t he adverse action taken agai nst the enpl oyee(s). Jackson &
Perkins Rose Co. (1979) 5 ALRB No. 20. Wiere the alleged

discrimnatory conduct consists of a
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refusal to rehire, General Counsel nust ordinarily show that
the discrimnatee applied for work at a time when work was
avai | abl e and that Respondent's policy was to rehire forner
enpl oyees (Verde Produce Conmpany (1982) 7 ALRB No. 27, rev.
den. by Ct. App., 4thDist., Dv. 1, April 27, 1982, hg. den.
May 27, 1982. Were the Respondent has a practice or policy

of recalling or giving priority in hiring to former enployees,
proof of the discrimnatee's proper applicationis all that is
required. Work need not be available at the time of the
appl i cation, because the discrimnation occurs when the
Respondent fails or refuses to recall the enpl oyee because of
union activity when work beconmes avail able. Kyutoku Nursery,
Inc. (1982) 8 ALRB No. 98; Mssion Packing Conpany, supra.

In the instant case, the menbers of the Carreon crew

engaged in protected activity by signing Union authorization
cards at the |abor camp on 17 April and thereafter.
Respondent had know edge of such activity as conceded by
WI1liam Foronda (the workers inforned himwho had signed), or
as testified to by the enpl oyees thensel ves who quoted Foronda
and supervisor Marcello Tonsi as knowing that "only 5 had not
signed." The latter remarks were not denied by any of
Respondent' s supervisorial personnel.

To prove the causal connection between the
enpl oyer's know edge of the enpl oyees' protected concerted
activity and the enployer's subsequent discrimnatory action,
it is alnost always necessary to resort to
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circunstantial evidence, such as timng and anti-union aninus.
See Royal Packing (1982) 8 ALRB No. 16, nodified on
other grounds 8 ALRB No. 48, rev. den. by C. App. 1°
Dist., Div. 4 My 31, 1984.2%2 |n the instant case, however,

General Counsel's theory hinges totally upon direct evidence -

- the statements of foreman W/ Iiam Foronda and supervi sor
Marcel lo Tonsi to the effect that the conmpany would only
rehire the five nenbers fromthe Carreon crew who refrained
fromsigning the Union authorization cards. Thus, credibility
resol utions of this testimony become critical to the
determnation of liability.

For General Counsel, five witness directly described
Foronda's statements of 19 April that only the (5) nenbers of
the Carreon crew who did not sign UFWauthorization cards
woul d be able to work in the upcomng thinning. There is
reason to suspect the testinony of George Carreon and his wfe
Leonora as the two had a definite interest in protecting the
jobs of the crew nenbers, which Carreon had hinself prom sed.
| ndeed, Carreon had invested noney on groceries in the
expectation that he would be the foreman in the spring
thinning and that his people woul d be renaining at the conpany
| abor canp. Further, Carreon conceded becom ng a vol unteer for
the UFWfollowi ng the incidents in question. Virgilio Castillo
and

_ “ps vill be di scussed infra, the "circunstantial" case
agai nst the enployer is not particularly conpel i ng.
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Rodol f o Madronero, on the other hand, (although having an
"interest" in the outcone), attenpted to answer exam nation in
a preci se manner and were not prone to overstatement. M.
Castillo, particularly, took great pains to precisely

recol lect the statenents of WIIiam Foronda, and interrupted
the interpreter to assure that the translation was accurate.
(See R. T., Vol. I, pp. 141-143.) Nor do | find any reason to
dishelieve the testinony of Saul Callahan who testified in a
straightforward, direct manner and offered testinmony adverse
to CGeneral Counsel's case on the issue of the alleged
interrogation of M. Castillo and M. Madronero (see

di scussion, infra).

Al'l the other witnesses called by General Counsel on
the issue (Vidal Payan, Glberto Serna, Rico Parcez, Maria
Benita Lara and Jose Lara) were inforned either by Ceorge
Carreon, Rodolfo Madronero, or Saul Callahan --or even nore
indirectly by the latter coworkers via Maria Benita Lara -- as
to the statements of WIIiam Foronda. These w tnesses candidly
admtted that they did not hear and/or understand WIIiam
Foronda' s renarks;23they appeared sincere as they responded to
examnation in a respectful, precise manner -- especially the

Laras®® who conceded t hat

2ps such, their testinony is inadmssible to prove the
truth of the foreman's statenents, or even the fact that
Foronda uttered the renarks. (Evidence Gode section 1200.)

24Indeed, the Laras had no real "interest" in the
(Foot not e (ont i nued)
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supervi sor Tonsi articulated a non-discrimnatory
rational e for the failure to rehire the Carreon crew
menbers during the April 22 discussion concerning Al onso
Garrillo.

On the other hand, Mark WIson for Respondent
deni ed the existence of any "blacklist"; but since the general
manager did not actually hire the individual crew nenbers, he
was unabl e to rebut the testinony of the enployees at the
| abor canmp on 19 April. Foronda never denied nmaking the
incrimnating remarks attributed to him--although he was
avail able for testinmony during the hearing. The foreman did
specifically deny even being present at the [abor canp on 19
April —which denial | do not credit in light of the specific
testinony of all ten General Counsel witnesses to the
contrary. Supervisor Tonsi did not rebut the remarks
attributed to him as he did not testify.

Wi le the circunstantial aspects of Ceneral
Counsel ' s case are much nore problematical, they are at |east
consistent with the direct evidence on record. It is somewhat
unusual that such admssions (to a large nunmber of enpl oyees)
of unlawful conduct woul d be nade by supervisorial personnel,
particularly in light of Mark Wlson's testinony that he
consulted with his attorney upon

Foot not e Gont i nued) _ _ ,
tcome of the hearing, since they worked the entire spring
| nni ng.

25

(
ou
thin

| . e., the grapes had been inproperly thinned.
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| earning of the UFWorganizing canpaign in the spring of 1985.
But there are nunerous cases under out Act and the NLRA where
conparabl e evidence was deemed sufficient to support a finding
of wongful conduct. See, e. g., Ceorge Lucas & Sons (1979) 5
ALRB No. 62; Apine Products (1983) 9 ALRB No. 12; M&D

| nvestments dba David's (1984) 271 NLRB No. 87; California
Dental Care, Inc. (1984) 272 NLRB No. 190.

Even nore unusual in the instant context is the

admtted effort on the part of the enployees --as
orchestrated by foreman George Carreon -- to preserve the jobs
that they had lost (or thought that they had been prom sed) by
engaging in protected concerted activity. Mirk WIson had
decided not to give the girdling job to Carreon which resulted
inthe [atters resignation one day before the signing of the
aut horization cards. Wile the prior predicament of the
Carreon crew negates an inference of unlawful motivation in
the decision not to rehire themin the girdling and suggests
an ulterior rationale for their testimony at hearing, the

enpl oyees are certainly entitled to engage in such protected
concerted activity as a matter of right. The determ nation
still nust be nade as to whether or not the adm ssions
attributed to Respondent's supervisorial personnel were
actual ly made and were indicative of Respondent's policy with

respect to rehiring enployees for the thinning operation
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The payroll records are supportive of Genera
Counsel "s theory, but are certainly not determnative. On the
one hand, insofar as Foronda |imted work to those nenbers of
the Carreon crew who had not signed union authorization cards,
he was not very accurate. O the six nenbers of Carreon's
crew (residing at the labor canp) who did obtain work in the
thinning, four actually signed cards (Maria Benita Lara, Jose
Lara, Daniel Zazueta, and Filiberto Glicia). Only Isagani
Villaflor and Stanley Adono did not sign. Nor is there any
basis for ascertaining whether Foronda's hiring choices
di sproportionately inpacted upon "signers" fromCarreon's crew
who were living at the labor canp, as opposed to others (non-
signers) who did not live at the canp. Indeed, there is no
evi dence that Foronda had any independent know edge of who had
signed the cards apart fromwhat the enployees had told him
By the account of Ceneral Counsel's own witnesses, Foronda's
information was equally reliable (e. g., wth respect to
enpl oyees Virgilio Castillo and Rodol fo Madronero) or
unreliable (Maria Benita Lara, Jose Lara, Daniel Zazueta).

On the other hand, the payroll records reflect the
availability of work on the days inmediately follow ng the
discrimnatory statements. Appendi x A suggests the nunber

_ 26There I's no indication of the nunber of signers who
did not |ive at the canp who obtained work, or even of the
nunmber of signers as opposed to non-signers (fornerly in
Carreon's crew who did not live at the |abor canp.
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of enpl oyees engaged in thinning in Foronda's crew from 19
April through May 6 and the total number of new hires on any
given day. As reflected in this document, it is apparent that
the nunber of hires junped from5 to 36 on April 19-20 and
again up to 43 and then 46 on April 22 and 23. The nunber of
new hires during the initial week ranged from4 to 31 on any
gi ven day.

The defense presented by Respondent is of little
help to the analysis. The Conpany's assertion that anybody
who had worked in the Carreon crew previously and who asked
either Marcello Tonsi or WIliam Foronda for work was given
work (Respondent's Post-Hearing Brief, p. 7) is not supported
by the record evidence. Wtnesses Rodol fo Madronero, Virgilio
Castillo, Renee Gonzal ez, and Francisca Canaddo testified
credibly that they were told that all signers would be denied
work when they applied for jobs, and were in fact denied work.

Respondent's version of events woul d seemto suggest
that all of the critical conversations occurred prior to
Foronda's becomng a foreman. (See R. T., Vol. I, pp. 126,
128.) But this scenario fails to explain why WIIliam Foronda
was at the labor canp on April 19, why he announced he was the

foreman, or why he would articulate the
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conmpany's hiring policy in response to crew nmenber queries
regarding the resunption of the spring thinning.27

In view of the entirety of the record, including the
demeanor of all the witnesses, | conclude that it is nore
likely than not that Foronda did nake the statenents
attributed to himand in fact discrimnatorily excluded the
menmbers of George Carreon's crew fromthe spring thinning as
directed by Mark Wlson. | reach this conclusion mndful of
the relative inexperience of Foronda as a foreman, his failure
to specifically deny the remarks attributed to him the failure
of Marcello Tonsi to deny identical remarks attributed to him
and credited versions of other simlar conversations —i . e. ,
the refusal to rehire Renee Gonzal ez and Francisca Canaddo. |
find it nore likely that Foronda made the remarks that the
enpl oyees attributed to himthan that the former menbers of
the Carreon crew (al beit displeased with their predicanent)
fabricated the events in question to secure additional thinning
wor K.

27Sim'larly, the foreman's conduct is inconsistent with
the conpany's contention that only experienced people would be
hired, or that only people who |ived nearby in Mecca would be
asked to resune the spring thinning. Wile it would not seem
unreasonable for a new foreman to choose his own people, and
for the disgruntled menbers of Carreon's crewto leave with
their |eader, the record does not support such a defense.
Foronda himself was a former nenber of Carreon's crew, and
there is no evidence that any hiring choices were actually
made on the basis of the criteria -- e. g., experience --
suggest ed by the conpany.
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| al so specifically reject Respondent's contention
that there is no proof of discrimnation because sone forner
menmbers of the Carreon crew (the Laras and Zazueta) who signed
cards still lived at the |abor canp and were rehired. Board
decisions finding group discrimnation have not required a
show ng of conpl ete exclusion of the group from the workforce.
J. R. Norton (1982) 8 ALRB No. 89, rev. den. . App. 1st
Dist., Dv. 1, Sept. 16, 1983, hg. den. Cctober 26, 1983,
N.L.R.B. v. Shedd-Brown Mg. Co. (7th Gir. 1954) 213 F.2d 163
[ 34 LRRM2278]; Borg-Warner Controls (1960) 128 NLRB 1035 [ 46
LRRM 1459] .

Nor is it necessary for each of the alleged
discrimnatees to have formally applied for work in the
I nstant context. \Were, as here, an enployer has made clear
its discrimnatory policy not to rehire a particular group
of persons, each nenber of the group need not undertake the

futile gesture of offering in person to returnto wor k. %

J.R. Norton Co., Inc. (1982) 8 ALRB No. 89, supra, citing
N.L.R.B. v. Park Edge Sheridan Meats, Inc. (2d Cir. 1963)
323 F. 2d 956 [54 LRRM2411]; N.L.R.B. v. Valley De GCast

2E‘Saic! di sposition renders noot Respondent's contention
that the discri mnatees shoul d have contacted Mark WIson to
properly apply for work (see Respondent Post-Hearing Brief, p.
7.) In any event, | note that WII|iamForonda was the proper
per son fromwhomt o request rehire in the instant case. As
supervi sor, Mircell o Tonsi had only general recommendat ory
authority. Murk WIlson testified that he did not concern
hinself wth the details of which individual s woul d be hired.
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Corp. (6th Gr. 1962) 303 F.2d 64 [50 LRRM2281]; N. L. R. B.
v. Lummus Co. (5th Gir. 1954) 210 F.2d 377 [ 33 LRRM2513] .

Thus, in N. L. R. B. v. Nevada Consol i dat ed Copper
Gorp. (1942) 316 U. S. 105 [10 LRRM607], the U. S. Suprene
Court upheld the NLRB's finding that the Respondent's refusal
to rehire a union nenber contained on a "blacklist" was

discrimnatory although the nenber did not properly apply for
rehire. InJ.R. Norton (1982) 8 AARB No. 76, the Board
concl uded that Respondent's discrimnatory treatment

consi sted not only of specifically denying rehire to
applicants who asked for work (e. g., Rodolfo Madronero and
Mirgilio Castilloin the instant case), but also discouraging
application through statenents nmade by forenen to forner
enpl oyees. Contrary to Respondent's suggestion (Respondent's
Post-Hearing Brief, p. 8), | find that the forner nenbers of
the Carreon crew reasonably relied upon the new foreman's
remarks, and should be relieved of formal application for
rehire,

| therefore recommend that the group of
di scrimnatees include those workers who signed union
aut horization cards, or were perceived to have done so by the
Respondent, and were denied rehire for that reason, and who
either (1) testified at the hearing that they applied for and
were available, for work, or that their failure to apply for
work was based upon a reasonabl e belief that such application
woul d be futile; or (2) are persons, who, according to
credible testinony of others, applied for and
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were available for work or failed to apply because of a
reasonabl e belief that application would be futile. J.R.
Norton Co., Inc. (1982) 8 ALRB No. 76. % The discrim nat ees

are conprised of the follow ng enpl oyees, who either testified

at the hearing, or by virtue of the testinmony of others were
placed at the |abor canp at the time of the remarks of Foronda
and were signatories of the authorization cards: Rodol fo
Madronero, Marina Pal aci os, Lara Pal aci os, Pedro Vidal, Jesus
Reyes, Jessie Munoz, Vidal Payan, Virgilio Castillo, Antonia
Pal aci os, G lberto Serna, Saul Callahan, R co Parcez, M guel
Duran, Ramro Reyes, Tony Mntana, Ernie Abuyen, Bill Abuyen,
Ernesto Cruz, and Artemo Centeno. (R. T., Vol. I, pp. 52, 55,
166; Vol. I'l, pp. 30-31, 50, 52, 65, 76.)

| have excl uded enpl oyees Daniel Zazueta, Maria
Benita Lara, and Jose Lara fromthis list of discrimnatees, as
the evidence indicates that they were rehired on 20 April
1985.

| have excluded enpl oyee Marcello Garcia as there is

insufficient evidence to link himto the events of 19

“Even t hough nonapplicants are relieved of the burden

of proving proper application, each nust still show that he or
she woul d have applied but for Respondent's discrimnatory
policy. That requirenent may be net by "evidence of an

enpl oyee's informal inquiry, expression of interest, or even
unexpressed desire . . . ." Kawano, Inc. (1978) 4 ALRB No.
104, enforced Kawano, Inc. v. ALRB (1980) 106 Cal . App. 3d
937, citing International Brotherhood of Teansters v. U. S.,
(1977) 431 U. S. 324[97 S.Ct. 1843].
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April. Only George Carreon testified that the "Garcias" were
present on April 19. (R.T., Vol. I, p. 55.) Wilethereis
no reference to Marcello Garcia in the payroll records for the
period in question (GCX 2), Maria Benita Lara recalled that
M. Garcia obtained work in the spring thinning. (R. T., \ol.
Il p. 65.)

| have al so excluded enpl oyee Alonso Carrillo.
Al though various wtnesses placed M. Carrillo at the |abor
canp on 19 April (see R. T., Vol. Il, pp. 31, 50, 52), the
Laras indicated that M. Carrillo sought work with themon
April 22. As M. Carrillo did not testify on his own behal f,
foreman Foronda specifically denied refusing rehire to himfor
any discrimnatory purpose, and Ms. Lara's version of the
130 ¢

events of 22 April was equivoca see discussion, supra), |

find there is insufficient evidence to include himanong the

group of discrimnatees.

30Although Foronda' s expressed reason for refusing work
to Carrillo (because of the latter's "papers") differed from
the renarks attributed to supervisor Marcello Tonsi ("t he
fields were inproperly thinned'), | amof the opi nion that
CGarrillo' s case parallels that of Sal vador Delgadill o Perez.
As both were all egedly deni ed enpl oynent on the sane day the
Laras reveal ed their union synpat hies, but renained at work, |
concl ude that General unsel has failed, to prove a prinma
facie case in this regard.
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C. AIIeged I nterrogation of Rodolfo Madronero and
Virgilio Castillo of 19 April 1985
( Par agr aph 9)

1. Facts;
Virgilio Castillo testified that on 19
April when WIIliam Foronda came to the |abor canp, the foreman

asked hi mwhether or not he had signed an authorization card.
Castillo replied that he had not signed, but Foronda retorted
that he knew Castillo had signed and therefore there was no work
for im® (R. T., Vol. I, pp. 143-146).

Rodol fo Madronero recalled a simlar conversation
bet ween hinsel f and Foronda at the foreman's house in the
presence of Lara Palacios, Antonia Palacios, Mirina Palacios
and Pedro Vidal in the early evening of April 20. Madronero
asked for work and Foronda declined because the enpl oyee had
signed a UFWaut hori zation card. Wen Madronero deni ed
signing the card, Foronda indicated that soneone had seen him
sign the card, and that therefore Foronda could not give him
wor k.

As indicated, supra, WIIiam Foronda denied even
being present at the |abor canp on 19 April. He did recal

1Saul Callahan testified that the |nterro?at|on by

For onda mas directed at Rodolfo thronero rather than Virgilio
Castillo (R. T., Vol. I, | 1), but M. Madronero denled
g??t Foronda asked whet her’ he had signed ( R Vol. I, p
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that nenbers of Carreon's crew -- including Virgilio
(Castillo), Rudy (Madronero), and Lara (Pal acios) vol unteered
that they had signed for the union on April 16 or 17 when
Foronda had gone to the canp to ask for work (before he becane
foreman). He further recalled Rudy Madronero, Antonia
Pal aci os and Lara Pal aci os going to his house to ask for work
on 22 April. Foronda told themthat the conpany already had its
people by that tine. (R.T., M. I, pp. 126-128.)

2. Analysis and Concl usi ons:

Interrogation is proscribed when it tends
to restrain or interfere wth the exercise of rights guaranteed
by the Act. Maggio-Tostado, Inc. (1977) 3 ALRB No. 33.

Wiere the enployer's general nanager questions an enpl oyee

(organi zer) as to his/her views, sympathies or activities with
the union, said conduct tends to restrain or interfere with
the collective rights guaranteed by the Act, and is thus
violative of section 1153(a). Rod MlLellan Co. (1977) 3 ALRB
No. 71, rev. den. Ct. App., 1st Dist., Dv. 4, Nov. 8, 1977,
hg. den. Dec. 14, 1977. Smlarly, it is aviolation of

section 1153( a) for the enployer to question its enpl oyees
about their support for the union and thereafter threaten

di scharge and/or prom se benefits for such support. Harry
Boersma Dairy (1982) 8 ALRB No. 34. In the instant case,
while Castillo recalled that Foronda asked whether or not he

had signed a card, both General Counsel w tnesses Leonora
Carreon and Saul Callahan recalled that it
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was the enpl oyee (either Gastillo or Madronero) who
vol unteered the infornation that he had not signed after the
foreman indicated that there was no work for those who did
sign. (R.T., MI. I, p. 164; V. Il, p. 64.) Ths
version of the conversation is al so consistent wth Foronda' s
recol l ection that various nenbers of George Carreon's crew
vol unteered that they had signed for the union. % ps such, no
"interrogation" can be said to have occurred. -

| nsof ar as General (ounsel al so all eges that the
conver sat i on between Rodol fo Madronero and WI | i am For onda
at the foreman's house in the early evening of April 20 was

simlarly violative of the A:t,34 | woul d reach the sane

conclusion. Foronda recalled that Mxdronero and the Pal aci os
cane to his house to ask for work and none was avail abl e.
Madronero recal | ed asking for work and Foronda decl i ni ng
because the enpl oyee had signed a union authorization card.
Wien Madronero denied signing the card, Foronda i ndicated that
soneone had seen himand that therefore Madronero coul d not
work. No corroborative

32As di scussed, supra, | do not credit Foronda' s
recoll ection of the dates of these conversati ons.

BThe i mpact of the threatening statement that those who
did not sign would have not work is discussed, supra.

¥t is unclear fromthe conpl aint or General (ounsel ' s
Post-Hearing Brief whether or not a separate viol ati on has
been alleged in this regard or whether the remarks are vi ewed
to be nerely illustrative of the Respondent’'s conduct:
followng 19 April.
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witness of this cryptic conversation was provided by CGenera
Counsel ; Pedro Vidal, Antonia Pal acios, Lara Palacios, and
Marina Palacios all failed to testify. Wile Mudronero's
version of events may shed light on the notivation for the
rehiring decisions discussed supra, no credible interpretation
of the testimny woul d suggest that an inproper
"Interrogation" occurred. At best, the enpl oyee vol unteered
that he did not sign the Union authorization card and the
foreman disbelieved him | reconmend the dismssal of this

separate allegation in the conplaint.

D. Aleged Refusal to Rehire/ Hre Francisca
Camaddo and Renee Gonzal ez of 20 April 1985
(Paragraph 10)

1. Facts:

Bot h Franci sca Canmaddo and Renee (onzal ez
worked for Duke WIson Conpany in George Carreon's crewin
1984. They sought work in 1985 after the conmencenent of the
t hi nning season, first |looking at the |abor canp on Van Buren
Avenue where they were housed the previous year. They then
went to Rancho Los Gatos on 18 April and met George Carreon
and approxi mately 20 crew menbers. They were expl ained the
situation of the girdling work and both signed union
authorization cards. The next day (19 April) supervisor
Marcel | o Tonsi spoke with Gonzal ez by tel ephone and told her
and Ms. Canaddo to report to work at Avenue 60 on April 20.
Because they had car probl ens, Conzal ez and Canmaddo arrived

after work had commenced (approxi mately
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8:00-10: 00 a. m. ). They asked Foronda for Tonsi but were
infornmed that they had no work because they had signed for the
union and the boss did not want the union. (R.T., Vol. II,

pp. 7, 18.) The two nade no further efforts to obtain work
during the spring thinning. The testinony of Ms. CGonzal ez and
Ms. Camaddo was corroborated by w tnesses Maria Benita Lara and
Jose Lara. (R.T., Vol. IIl pp. 54, 77.) Neither foreman
Foronda nor supervisor Tomsi testified concerning these events.

2. Anal ysis and Concl usi ons:

Applying the identical standard
(regarding the failure to rehire the other nenbers of the
Carreon crew) to the situation involving Renee Gonzal ez and
Franci sca Canaddo's efforts to return to work on 20 April, |
find Respondent's conduct violative of section 1153( a) and
(c) of the Act. The uncontroverted testinony of four
Wtnesses (CGonzal ez, Canaddo and the two Laras) quotes WIIiam
Foronda as denying work for the two because they had signed
for the union and the boss did not want the union. There was
not hi ng about the testinony or deneanor of Gonzal ez, Canaddo
or the two Laras which would cause me to discredit the
entirety of their narrations. On the contrary, as discussed
supra, Ms. Lara struck ne as one of the nore credible
wi tnesses at the hearing, and the two alleged discrimnatees
seemed sincere, straightforward, and responded in a direct
fashion to examnation. . Both Ms. Canaddo and Ms. Conzal ez

were soft-spoken and not prone to
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exaggeration. They each candidly conceded having arrived |ate
on the day in question, as well as failing to ask Foronda
directly for work.® In contrast, no supervisorial personnel
from Respondent denied the events in question.

In simlar situations, the Board has held that it
was unnecessary for CGeneral Counsel to show that there were
positions available (i .e., that the two arrived on tine on the
day in question) on the day the enployees applied for
(re)hire. Mssion Packing Co., supra. There, as here, the

enpl oyer hired numerous enployees to fill vacancies during the
time period immediately subsequent to the applications for
rehire

Nor do | find it particularly significant that
Gonzal ez and Canaddo failed to pursue their search for work by
contacting either supervisor Tonsi or general nanager Mark
Wlson. Both heard WIliam Foronda state that there was no
work for them and also indicate that he was the foreman in
charge of the crew. As there was no reason to disbelieve these
remarks, it would seem pointless for either to have continued

to pursue their search for work.

. )t was clear fromthe circunstances that both were at
the fields seeking work. It was equally apparent from
Foronda's remarks that the foreman was aware of the interest
of both wonen in returning to work. Additionally, M. Lara
credibly testified that both "applied" for work on the day in
question. (R.T., Vol. Ill, p. 77.)

%®Because Tomsi was the supervisor and was the person
who offered the work in the first place, the enpl oyees

(Foot not e Gont i nued)



Having found that Foronda made the remarks
attributed to him> and havi ng found that he denied work to
Camaddo and onzal ez on the basis of their having signed union
authori zation cards, | wll recormend an appropriate renedy

theref or.

E. Aleged Dscrimnatory D scharge of Sal vador
Del gadillo Perez of 22 April 1985 (Paragraph 12)

1. Facts:

Both Maria Benita Lara and her husband Jose
Lara recalled giving Sal vador Delgadillo Perez a ride to work
on the norning of 22 April 1985. The two testified that M.
Perez worked one day but was told by foreman Foronda at the

end of the day that there would be no nore

(Foot not e Gont i nued) _ _ _

failure to return to speak with himregarding the matter nay
seem sonewhat peculiar. But the real question is whether or
not they nade proger application for work in the thinning, and
| conclude that they did so by going to speak with the forenan
in charge of the crewin the field. Indeed, Respondent has
conceded Foronda' s responsibility for the hiring decisions at
that tinme. Tonsi could recommend but did not have the final
hiring authority. And, as discussed supra, WIlson was not in
any way involved at this level, nor had he been previously.

To obligate the enpl oyees to proceed "all the way up the
managerial |adder" to seek work does not seem consonant wth
the hiring practice of Respondent, and not segﬁgfted by the
case law See Abatti Farns, Inc. (1979) 5 No. 34,

nodi fied on other grounds, Abatti Farns, Inc. v. AARB (1980) 107
Cal . App. 3d 317.

Such a result is also consistent with the

anontroverted remarks attributed to Foronda of the previous
ay.
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work for himbecause he signed a union card. (R.T., Vol. IlI,
pp. 57, 80-81.)

However, on cross-exam nation, when referring to
the conversation (of the same day) concerning Al onso

Carrillo,®® Ms. Lara asked supervisor Marcello Tonsi why

work was not given to former nmenbers of Carreon's crew,
volunteering that it was not bad "to sign with the union".
According to Ms. Lara, Tonsi denied that the authorization
cards were the reason fro the failure to be hired, but stated
that it was because the people fromthe canp burned the Van
Buren field. (R.T., Vol. IIl, pp. 66-67.)

Wien exam ned concerning M. Perez at hearing,
foreman Foronda was unable to match the name with the face.
(R.T., Vol. I, pp. 122-123.) Nor is there reference to
Sal vador Delgadillo Perez on the date in question in any of

the payroll|l records introduced by the parti es. >

2. Analysis and Concl usi ons:

The case of M. Perez is nore enigmatic.
On the one hand, | have credited the Laras version of the
events of the 19th (at the Iabor canp) and 20th (concerning
CGonzal ez and Canaddo) because Foronda did not deny the renarks

attributed to him and because the alleged conduct

BM. CGarrillo also rode to work with the Laras on the
day in question. See discussion, supra.

M. Perez apparently worked in the small crew which

rethinned the Perlettes at the Van Buren Ranch on 7 April
1985. See X 2.
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Is consistent with the version of events recited by all
ot her wi tnesses.

On the other hand, the alleged discrimnatee did not
testify on his own behalf to corroborate the version of the
Laras. Indeed, Ms. Lara's recollection of the conversation
wi th supervisor Marcello Tomsi concerning enpl oyee A onso
Carrillo equivocated on this issue. It is inconsistent with
General Counsel's theory of the case that the Laras -- who
voluntarily made known their union synpathies -- would be
retained on the same occasion that M. Perez would be fired
because Foronda |earned that the latter had been one of the
signers. The foreman's testinony sheds no |ight on the issue
nor do the payroll records. | therefore find that the
testimony of the Laras is insufficient standing al one to prove
the discrimnatory discharge and conclude that General Counse
I's unable to make out a prima facie case on this record. |
recomrend the dismssal of the allegations concerning enployee

Sal vador Del gadillo Perez.

V. The Sal danas

A Aleged Interrogation of Jose Sal dana and
Jose Saldana, Jr. (Paragraph 13)

1. Facts:

Jose Sal dana commenced working for
Respondent as a tractor driver, irrigator, and genera
| aborer in June 1984. He worked two nonths, went to Mexico

for a one-nmonth vacation, and returned the first of
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Septenber after receiving a recall letter fromforenan
Qustavo Perez.®® Jose Saldana, Jr., started wor ki ng for
Duke W1son Conpany in Novenber 1984 helping in the
irrigation, spraying, and cleaning hoses under foreman
Perez. In the spring of 1985, both Sal danas conmenced
speaki ng with Union organi zer Juan Cervantes at the shop
prior to work in the nornings and in the fields during
br eaks.

Jose Sal dana recal led that on the occasion of M.
Cervantes' first visit to the fields during the afternoon,
foreman Qustavo Perez approached, queried who Sal dana was
speaking to, and warned that the latter would be fired if not
carefu. (R.T., MI. IIIl, p. 7.)

M. Saldana, along with the other tractor drivers,
irrigators, foreman Qustavo Perez, and Jose Saldana, Jr .,
chatted with Juan Cervantes sone three tines at the shop
before work started. On one occasion, Qustavo Perez asked
Sal dana whet her he had signed up with the union and indicated
that he knew Sal dana was "secretary" of the union. (R. T.,
\ol. 111, p.9.)

40[ find M. Saldana's recollection that the conpany
offered hima job "for life" (see General Counsel Post-Hearing
Brief, pp. 26-27) to be inherently inplausible in light of his
very limted tenure. A nore reasonable interpretation of the
offer (which was not disputed by Mark WIlson) was that Sal dana
woul d remain enployed as long as there was work avail abl e and
his performance renai ned satisfactory. In any event, neither
anal ysi s helgg explain the underlying notivation for Sal dana's
di schar ge. e discussion, infra.

- 38 -



In April, Mark Wlson arrived at the shop when
Sal dana and the other tractor drivers were speaking to Juan
Cervantes. Cervantes left and conversed with Wlson in
English by Cervantez' car. Afterwards, Mark WIson asked
Sal dana in an angry tone whether or not the tractor drivers
had signed with the union. Saldana denied having signed,
whi ch conversation was repeated sone three days later (around
noontinme) between Mark WIson and Jose Saldana in the fields at
Avenue 60. (R.T., Mol. IIl, pp. 11-12.) According to M.
Sal dana, Mark WIson woul d ask Jose Sal dana and Jose Sal dana,
Jr., "all the tine" whether or not they signed union
aut hori zation cards, which Jose Sal dana al ways denied al t hough
inactuality he signed on 30 April 1985. (R.T., M. IIl, pp.
12-13.)

Jose Saldana, Jr ., confirned that Mark WIson asked
himin April on some 3-4 occasions whether or not he had
si gned union authorization cards. On the first occasion, Jose
Saldana, Jr ., was on Avenue 60 cleaning hoses in the norning
when Mark Wl son asked about his union sentinents; the second
occasion was toward the end of April. Foreman Gustavo Perez
also made simlar inquiries on 2-3 occasions in April 1985.

At all times Jose Saldana, Jr ., denied signing for the union.
(R.T., Vol. Il'l, pp. 40-41.)

For the conpany, Mark WIson conceded that he became
aware of the UFWorgani zing canmpaign in March or April upon
receipt of the Notice of Intent to Take Access papers, and was
in contact with Juan Cervantes who was
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speaking to a group of tractor drivers on one occasi on when
the workers were supposed to be in the fields. WIson
specifically denied asking Jose Sal dana or Jose Sal dana,

Jr ., about their conversations with Juan Cervantes or their
union sentiments. He suggested that Jose Sal dana

vol unteered information that the organi zers were visiting
daily, but that he, Wlson, had nothing to worry about,
because they (the tractor drivers) did not want the union.
(R.T., Wol. I, p. 22.)

2. Anal ysis and Concl usi ons:

Onh this issue, Ceneral Counsel has provided
evidence of the follow ng interrogations concerning the
Sal danas: The questioning of Jose Sal dana by foreman Qustavo
Perez and subsequent warning during UFWorgani zer's Juan
Cervantes' first visit to the field; inquiries by both
Qustavo Perez (on one occasion) and Mark Wlson (on two
occasions) as to whether or not they (the tractor drivers)
signed up with the union; and simlar inquiries of Jose
Saldana, Jr ., by Mark Wlson (three-to-four occasions) and
Qustavo Perez (two-to-three occasions) in April 1985.
Cedibility resolutions are again determnative because if
the inquiries and threatening renarks are found to have
occurred, they would be violative of the Act. See Harry
Boersnma Dairy, supra, dannini & Del Chiaro Co. (1980) 6 ALRB
No. 38.

| found Jose Sal dana to be a sincere wtness --not
prone to overstatenent, and desirous of directly
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answering questions posed on exam nation. Jose Sal dana,

Jr., was a particularly conmpelling witness -- readily
conceding that Mark WIlson had offered hi mwork after the
dispute with his father (see discussion infra) which
testinony, of course, is detrinental to his father's case. In
contrast, Mark WIlson's specific denial was coupled with the
comentary that the enpl oyees were vol unteering infornation
about the organizer's activity -- which remark | find sonmewhat
difficult to believe because of the Sal danas' articul ated
concern about how the general nanager would react to the union
organi zing effort. Foreman Qustavo Perez never testified, so
the remarks attributed to himrenain uncontested on the
record. | thus credit the Sal danas!version of the events of
April 1985, and conclude that Respondent violated section
1153( a) of the Act. | wll recormend an appropriate renedy

t herefor.

B. Aleged D scrimnat org D scharge of Jose
Sal dana of 17 May 1985 (Paragraph 14)

1. Facts:

h 17 May 1985, Jose Sal dana appr oached
the field on Avenue 62 and Mnroe (the Don Ranch) to commence

work at 5:30 a. m. Mark Wlson was al ready present and
ordered Sal dana to move the tractor into the field and
then adjust the machinery to prepare for the day's task of
spraying gibralic acid.* Saldana replied that he did not

“Gbralic acidis applied to table grapes to cause
(Foot note Conti nued)
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have the proper tools to adjust the machinery (they were with
foreman Gustavo Perez who had yet to arrive) and asked Mark
Wlson to lend himhis tools. According to Sal dana, W/ son
retorted angrily (and obscenely) in English that the worker
could not have his (W lson's) tools and that Sal dana shoul d
not work any nore (R. T., Vol. IIl, pp. 17-18). Mark WIson
left, as did Jose Saldana. The latter nmet up with Gustavo
Perez on Avenue 62 and informed the foreman of the discharge.
Two to three days later, Saldana returned with his son, Jose
Saldana, Jr., "to beg for hisjob", but Wlson said there was
no nore work for M. Saldana. Jose Saldana, Jr ., however,
could have a job with the company "any time". (R.T., Vol. IlIl,
pp. 19-21, 46.)

Mark Wlson's version of events closely paralleled that
of Jose Saldana.*? He told M. Saldana not to use his

tools, and to wait for Custavo Perez to bring the proper
equi pment before starting to work. He proceeded to cal
Qustavo Perez on the radio, and did not hear from Jose

(Foot not e Conti nued) . . _ _
rapid Promﬁh to the berry in a short period of time. The acid
Is applied by a tank sprayer hooked onto a tractor. One hundred
percent coverage of the berries is critical, as the _hornone
will only affect what it comes into contact wth. Timng is

al so inmportant as "gi bbing" nust be rotated fromranch to
ranch and then repeated during the ripening season. (See

R.T., Vol. IV, pp. 4-7; 9-10.)

_ “The only real difference in the testinony seens to be
the interpretati on Sal dana gave to WIson's conmand not to
work. WIson neant for the enpl oyee to wait for the arrival
of foreman Gustavo Perez (and the appropriate tools). Thus,
the General Manager specifically denied firing Sal dana on 17
Miy. Saldana interpreted the renarks to nean he was fired.
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Sl dana until the latter arrived 2-3 days after 17 May to ask
to cone back to work. According to Mark WI son, Sal dana

expl ained that he had not quit, but that he had just wal ked
off the job on the 17th because he vas nad. (R. T., M. |V,
pp. 10-11.) WIson said that he would not rehire Sal dana
because the latter had "left himin a jami during the
critical "gibbing" process, and that he had had to go and

find a new person to repl ace the tractor driver.®

2. Analysis and Goncl usi ons;

| concl ude the General Gounsel has been unabl e
to present a prina facie case of discrimnatory di scharge
because of the | ack of evidence of a causal relationship or
connection between M. Saldana's protected activity and the
adverse action taken agai nst the enpl oyee. M. Sal dana' s uni on
activities -- speaking on occasion wth organi zer Juan
Cervantes -- do not distinguish himfromany other tractor
driver or irrigator who al so engaged i n such conversations at
the sane tine as Saldana. By his own testinony, Sal dana never
admtted to having signed a union authorization card, so there
was no basis on this record to

“According to Wlson, gibbing is one of the nore
conpl ex tractor rlver t asks. l\brma |y he preferred to train
his personnel (in "leaf feeding' -- applying mnor chemcal s
and fertilizers) before the gibbi ng operation. Jose Sal dana had
‘received this training and Wlson felt that the [atter was now
capabl e of doing the gibbing work. He was thus forced to
retrai n new personnel .



explain why Wlson would be particularly suspect of
Sal dana' s uni on synpathies and/or participation

Both Sal dana and Wl son attributed the firing to the
argunent the two had on 17 May. It is apparent fromtheir
testimony that the two had a m sunderstanding as to what
W/l son had ordered when Sal dana was refused the general
manager's tools. Wlson told Sal dana not to work until
foreman Gustavo Perez arrived with the necessary equipment;
Sal dana perceived the renmarks as an order to cease work. As
the conversation was in English, Saldana conceded on the
witness stand that his understanding of English was very
limted, and the latter could only recall certain portions of
the remarks, | credit Mark Wlson's version that the enpl oyee
was not fired on the day in question but wal ked of f
voluntarily and was not allowed to resune enpl oynent upon his
return 2-3 days later. |Indeed, Wlson credibly testified that
during the conversation of May 20, Saldana conceded having
wal ked off the job on the 17th.

| further credit Wlson's explanation of the reason
for the decision not to allow M. Saldana to return
-- nanely that the enployee left himin a serious pred canent

In the mdst of the gibbing opera.tion.44

Wlson's treatnent of Jose SAldana, Jr ., - - who was al so

_ 44’_I“ni_s "predi canent" suggests a legitinate, _
non-di scrimnatory rationale for Wl son's apparent condensation
of Jose Saldana, Jr.'s simlar early departure on 17 My.
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al | egedl y suspected of being a UFW synpat hi zer and/ or
participant -- further belies any causal nexus between the
unfortunate termnation of Jose Sal dana and any anti-union
aninus on the part of Respondent. Jose Saldana, Jr ., conceded
that Mark Wlson offered himhis job on May 20 despite the
dispute with his father. Such conduct does not suggest

unl awf ul motivation under the circunstances, and |

recomrend that this paragraph of the conplaint be dismssed. 45

VI, Sunmmary
| find that Respondent violated section 1153( a) of
the Act by the unlawful interrogation of enpl oyees Jose

Sal dana and Jose Saldana, Jr ., (by general manager Mark WIson
and foreman Qustavo Perez) in April 1985. | further find that
Respondent violated section 1153( a) and (c) of the Act by its
failure and/or refusal to rehire enpl oyees Rodol fo Madronero,
Marina Pal aci os, Lara Pal acios, Pedro Vidal, Jesus Reyes,
Jessie Muinoz, Vidal Payan, Virgilio

| thus r g ect General Counsel's contention
(Post-Hearing Brief, pp. 26-27) that no reason was given for
the termnation. Wlson credibly testified that he explai ned
to Saldana why the latter could not return on the day in
uestion (R. T., Vol. IV, pp. 12-13). & course, under the
Act, the reasons for the discharge could be good, bad, or
indifferent, so long as they are not for prohibited reasons.
See Bruce Church, Inc. (1982) 8 ALRB No. 81. In the instant
case, | find no causal connection between M. Saldana's
protected concerted (union) activities and his termnation.
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Castillo, Antonia Palacios, Glberto Serna, Saul Callahan
Rico Parcez, Mguel Duran, Ramro Reyes, Ernie Abuyen, Bil
Abuyen, Tony Montana, Ernesto Cruz, and Artem o Centeno on 19
April 1985 and Renee Gonzal ez and Franci sca Camaddo on 20
April 1985.%% | recomend disnissal of all other fully
litigated allegations raised during the hearing. Because of
the inmportance of preserving stability in California
agriculture, and the significance of protecting enployee
rights, | recomrend the follow ng proposed:

ORDER
By the authority of Labor Code section 1160. 3, the
Agricultural Labor Relations Board (Board) hereby orders that

Respondent, Duke WIlson Conpany and its officers, agents,
successors and assigns shal |
1. Cease and desist from

a. Interrogating any agricultural enployees
concerning whether or not they have signed UFW aut hori zation
cards or have engaged in any other concerted or union activity
protected by section 1152 of the Agricultural Labor Relations
Act (Act).

b. Discouraging menbership of enployees in
the United Farm Wrkers of America, AFL-CIQ or any other

®The backpay period for each of the discrimnatees
except Gonzal ez an maddo comences 20 April 1985 —the first
day work was available for the Carreon crew nenbers. As M.
Gonzal ez and Ms. Camaddo arrived late on 20 April, their
backpay period should commence the next day -- 21 April 1985.
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| abor organi zation, by unlawfully refusing to rehire or hire
any of its agricultural enployees or in any other nanner
discrimnating against individuals in regard to their hire or
tenure of enploynent or any termor condition of enploynent,
except as authorized by section 1153( c) of the Act.

c. Inany like or related manner interfering
wth, restraining, or coercing any agricultural enployee in
the exercise of his/her rights guaranteed by section 1152 of
the Act.

2. Take the following affirmative actions which are
deened necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act:

a. Ofer to Rodol fo Madronero, Marina
Pal aci os, Lara Pal aci os, Pedro Vidal, Jesus Reyes, Jessie
Minoz, Vidal Payan, Virgilio Castillo, Antonia Pal aci os,
AQlberto Serna, Saul Callahan, R co Parcez, Mguel Duran,
Ramro Reyes, Ernie Abuyen, Bill Abuyen, Tony Montana, Ernesto
Quz, Artemo Centeno, Renee (onzal ez and Franci sca Camaddo to
their former or substantially equivalent positions if it has
not already done so, and make themwhol e for | osses of pay and
ot her economc | osses they have suffered as a result of the
di scrimnation agai nst them such anmounts to be conputed in
accordance wi th established Board precedents, plus interest
t hereon conputed in accordance with the decision and order in
Lu-Ette Farns, Inc. (Aug. 18, 1982) 8 ALRB No. 55.
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b. Preserve, and upon request, nake
available to this Board and its agents, for examnation
phot ocopyi ng, and otherw se all payroll records, social
security paynent records, time cards, personnel records and
reports, and all other records relevant and necessary to a
determnation, by the Regional Drector, of the backpay period
and the amount of backpay and interest due under the terms of
this Oder.

c. Signthe Notice to Agricultural Enployees
attached hereto and, after its translation by a Board agent
into all appropriate | anguages, reproduce sufficient copies in
each | anguage for the purposes set forth hereinafter.

d. Ml copies of the attached Notice, in
all appropriate |anguages, within thirty days after the date
of issuance of this Oder, to all agricultural enployees
enpl oyed by Respondent from April 1985 to the present.

e. Post copies of the attached notice, in all
appropriate |anguages, in conspicuous places on its property
for 60 days, the tines and places of posting to be determned
by the Regional Drector and exercise due care to replace any
Notice which has been altered, defaced, covered or renoved.

f. Arrange for a representative of
Respondent or a Board agent to read and distribute the
attached Notice, in all appropriate |languages, to all of its
agricultural enployees on conpany tine and property at times
and places to be determned by the Regional Drector.
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Fol | owi ng the reading, the Board agent shall be given the
opportunity, outside the presence of supervisors and managenent,
to answer any questions the enpl oyees may have concerning the
Notice and/or their rights under the Act. The Regional Director
shal | determne a reasonable rate of conpensation to be paid by
Respondent to all non-hourly wage enpl oyees in order to
conpensate themfor tine |ost at the reading and during the
question and answer peri od.

g. Notify the Regional Director in witing,
within thirty days after the date of issuance of its Order, of
the steps Respondent has taken to conply therewith, and continue
to report periodically thereafter, at the Regional Director's
request, until full conpliance is achieved.

Dated: November 8, 1985

Al

STUARRT A. WEIN
Administratiwve Law Judge
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APPENDI X A

Respondent Work Force - Foronda Thinning Crew
April 19 - May 6

Dat e Nunber of Enpl oyees* New Hires
April 19 5 5
April 20 36 31
Aoril 21 A4 8
Aoril 22 43 O+
Aoril 23 46 4
Aoril 24 5 0
Aoril 25 6 0
April 26 34 1
Aoril 27 39 3
Aoril 29 41 2+

ril 30 43 5

y 1 51 8
My 2 5l 0
My 3 ol 0
May 4 50 0
My 6 36 0

*Excluding Marcello Tomsi, WIIiam Foronda and
Julita Foronda (GCX 2)

“"For April 22 and April 30, there is no readily
aﬁparent way of ascertaining how many of the enployees hired on
those dates were "new' hires. The humber reflects nmerely the
difference in the total fromthe precedi ng day.
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NOTl CE TO AGRI QULTURAL EMPLOYEES

After investigating charges that were filed in the B Centro
Regional Ofice, the General Gounsel of the Agricul tural Labor
Rel ati ons Board (Board) issued a conpl aint whi ch all eged t hat
we, DKE WLSON GOMPANY, had violated the law After a hearing
at whi ch each side had an opportunity to present evidence, the
Board found that we did violate the aw by interrogati ng

enpl oyees Jose Sal dana and Jose Saldana, Jr ., regarding

whet her or not they had si gned uni on aut hori zation cards and by
refusing to rehire enpl oyees Rodol f o Madronero, Mrina

Pal aci os, Lara Pal acios, Pedro Vidal, Jesus Fieyes Jessi e
Minoz, M dal Payan, Mrgilio Castill o Ant oni a Pal aci 0S,
Glberto Serna, Saul Gl lahan, R co Parcez M guel DJran
Ramro Reyes, Enie Abuyen, Bl Abuyen, Tony Mont ana, H nest o
Q uz, Atemo Cent eno, Renee Gnzal ez and Franci sca Canaddo
because of their pr ot ect ed, concerted union activities. The
Board has told us to post and publish this Notice. V¢ wll do
what the Board has ordered us to do.

V¢ al so want to tell you that the Agricul tural Labor
Rel ations Act is alawthat gives you and all other farm
workers in Galifornia these rights:

1. To organi ze yourselves;

2. Toform join, or help unions;, _

3. To vote in a secret ballot election to deci de whether you
want a union to represent you;

4., To bargain wth your enpl oyer about your wages and worki ng
condi tions through a union chosen by a majority of the
enpl oyees and certified by the Board,;

5. To act together with other workers to help protect one
anot her; and _

6. To decide not to do any of these things.

Because it is true that you have these rights, we promse that:

VE WLL NOT do anything in the future that forces you to do,
or stops you fromdoing any of the things |isted above.
Soecifically,

VE WLL NOI interrogate any agricul tural enpl oyee regardi ng
whet her or not he or she has signed a union authorization card
antd_/ o_rt has engaged in any protected concerted or other union
activity.

VEE WLL NOT refuse to rehire any enpl oyee for engaging i n any
protected/ concerted and/or union activity.

VWE WLL rei nburse Rodol fo Madronero, Mirina Pal aci os, Lara

Pal aci os, Pedro M dal, Jesus Reyes, Jessie Minoz, M dal Payan,
Mirgilio Gastillo, Antonia Pal acios, Glberto Serna,
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Saul Callahan, Rico Parcez, Mguel Duran, Ramro Reyes, Ernie
Abuyen, Bill Abuyen, Tony Mntana, Ernesto Cruz, Artemo
Centeno, Renee Gonzal ez and Franci sca Canaddo for all |osses
of pay and ot her economc |osses they have suffered as a
result of our discrimnating against themplus interest, and
in addition offer themimediate and full reinstatement to
their same or substantially equival ent position.

DATED: DUKE W LSON COVPANY

By:

(Representative) (Title)

- 51 -



CASE SUMVARY

DUKE W LSON COVPANY Case Nos. 85-CE-61/67-EC
(LAWY 12 ALRB No. 19
ALJ DEC S| ON

The ALJ found that Duke WI son Conmpany, through its forenman WIIiam
Foronda, refused to rehire a group of grape harvest enpl oyees because of
their organi zational activity on behalf of the UAW The ALJ found t hat
Foronda i nforned t he enpl oyees that those who had signed uni on

aut hori zati on cards woul d be bl acklisted by the conpany. The ALJ found
that subsequent attenpts by forner enpl oyees to obtain work confirmed
the unlawful hiring practices of the conpany.

The ALJ al so found that the conpany unlawful ly interrogated a tractor
driver and his son through the questioni ng of supervisor Mark WI son.
However, the ALJ rejected the charge that the tractor driver was
termnated or refused rehire for unl awful reasons.

BOARD DECI Sl ON

The Board affirnmed the findings of the ALJ and adopted his
proposed order.

* % %

This Case Sunmary is furnished for information only and is not an
official statement of the case, or of the ALRB.

* * *
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